CHAIRMAN Martin P. Honigberg

COMMISSIONERS Robert R. Scott

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR Debra A. Howland

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

TDD Access: Relay NH 1-800-735-2964

Tel. (603) 271-2431

FAX No. 271-3878

Website: www.puc.nh.gov



PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION 21 S. Fruit St., Suite 10

December 16, 2014

Concord, N.H. 03301-2429

RE:

DM 13-237, REP Energy, LLC

ISO-NE Market Participant Suspension

Dear Mr. Leibman:

Neil Leibman, CEO REP Energy, LLC

Houston, TX 77057

800 Bering Drive, Suite 250

The Commission has been made aware that REP Energy, LLC (REP Energy) has been suspended from participation in the New England electric wholesale markets, effective today. December 16, 2014. As directed by ISO New England, the New Hampshire electric distribution companies are currently in the process of moving customers from REP Energy back to default service with each customer's local electric distribution utility.

To ensure that REP Energy remains registered as a competitive electric power supplier in New Hampshire, please provide the following information as soon as possible:

- 1. Evidence of authority to obtain electric supply in the New England Wholesale Power markets; and
- 2. Confirmation that REP Energy's regional wholesale market suspension does not affect the status of the irrevocable standby letter of credit issued by Comerica Bank for the benefit of the Commission.

REP Energy shall not solicit or enroll any new retail customers until such time as the Commission has received adequate responses to the above requests and notified REP Energy that it may resume enrolling new customers. Further, those customers returned to utility default service as a result of REP Energy's regional wholesale market suspension shall not be automatically re-enrolled with REP Energy. Those customers must affirmatively choose REP Energy as their energy supplier in accordance with the Commission's rules.

Sincerely,

Debra A. Howland **Executive Director** 

## SERVICE LIST - EMAIL ADDRESSES - DOCKET RELATED

Pursuant to N.H. Admin Rule Puc 203.11 (a) (1): Serve an electronic copy on each person identified on the service list.

Executive.Director@puc.nh.gov amanda.noonan@puc.nh.gov david.goyette@puc.nh.gov david.wiesner@puc.nh.gov leszek.stachow@puc.nh.gov margaret.raymond@puc.nh.gov neil@aspenpipeline.com ocalitigation@oca.nh.gov tom.frantz@puc.nh.gov

Docket #: 13-237-1 Printed: December 17, 2014

## **FILING INSTRUCTIONS:**

a) Pursuant to N.H. Admin Rule Puc 203.02 (a), with the exception of Discovery, file 7 copies, as well as an electronic copy, of all documents including cover letter with: DEBRA A HOWLAND

EXEC DIRECTOR

**NHPUC** 

21 S. FRUIT ST, SUITE 10 CONCORD NH 03301-2429

- b) Serve an electronic copy with each person identified on the Commission's service list and with the Office of Consumer Advocate.
- c) Serve a written copy on each person on the service list not able to receive electronic mail.